

No. 22-1048

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH E. BLACKBURN, JR., et ux.,

Petitioners,

v.

DARE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JAMES R. MORGAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. GEIS
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
One West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 721-3710
jim.morgan@wbd-us.com
chris.geis@wbd-us.com

BRIAN F. CASTRO
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-8135
brian.castro@wbd-us.com

Counsel for Respondent Dare County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION	3
I. The Court Should Deny the Petition Because It Is Well-Settled That a Regulation Which Does Not Physically Appropriate a Person’s Property Is Not a <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	3
II. The Court Should Deny the Petition Because Dare County’s Access Restriction Was Not a Total Taking Under <i>Lucas</i> , Nor a Regulatory Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i>	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abshire v. Newsom</i> , No. 21-16442, 2023 WL 3243999 (9th Cir. May 4, 2023).....	9
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm. v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-17362, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 19192 (9th Cir. July 12, 2022)	8
<i>Blackburn v. Dare Cty.</i> , 58 F.4th 807 (4th Cir. 2023)	2, 8
<i>Bojicic v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-4123, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23652 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	7, 8
<i>Glow in One Mini Golf, LLC v. Walz</i> , 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus, Miss.</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	7
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	4
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 1434 (1949)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2169 (2019).....	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164 (1982).....	4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Nowlin v. Pritzker</i> , 34 F.4th 629 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646 (1978)	7, 8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan- ning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 65 S. Ct. 357 (1945)	5
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114, 71 S. Ct. 670 (1951)	5
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	6
